

Nos. 20-36009 and 20-36020 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT; *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees

and

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE KLAMATH TRIBES,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon,
Medford, Nos. 1:19-cv-00451 CL and 1:19-cv-00531-CL,
The Honorable Michael J. McShane

BRIEF OF THE KLAMATH TRIBES

JEREMIAH D. WEINER
SIMON W. GERTLER
Rosette, LLP
1415 L St. Suite 450
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084
Facsimile: (916) 353-1085
jweiner@rosettela.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees The Klamath Tribes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court correctly found that resolving the Appellants’ claims in their favor would impair the Tribes’ ability to protect their treaty rights.	15
A. The district court properly found that SVID’s claims do not merely seek compliance with administrative procedures.....	17
B. The district court properly construed KID’s claims and concluded that they threaten to impair the Tribes’ ability to protect their interest.	20
II. The district court correctly found that Reclamation cannot adequately represent the Tribes’ interests.....	23
A. The district court applied the proper presumption.	25
B. Reclamation may not adequately represent the Tribes due to a conflict between them.	26
C. Reclamation will not undoubtedly make the same arguments as the Tribes.	28
D. The McCarran Amendment does not apply.	30
III. The district court correctly found that disposing of the action in the Tribes’ absence would subject Reclamation to a substantial risk of incurring inconsistent obligations.	30
IV. The district court correctly rejected the application of the McCarran Amendment to these facts.	31
V. The district court correctly found that equity and good conscience require dismissal.	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	34
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 175 Wash.2d 214 (2012).....	38
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1, 19, 21
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 2559477	35
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>In re Cty. of Orange</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001).....	19
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 203 (2011)	19, 33
<i>Klamath Tribes v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00556-CL, 2021 WL 1819695 (D. Or. May 6, 2021).....	9, 10, 16, 27
<i>Klamath Water Users Association v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000) ...	19, 21
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).	12
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835)	19

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 996 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2021)31

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983)28

Pacific Northwest Generating Coop v. Brown, 822 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1993)..27

Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Cmty. of Bishop Colony, Cal. v. City of Los Angeles, 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011) 36, 37

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)23

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....15

S. Delta Water Agency v. U.S., Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) 31, 32

San Luis Obispo Coastkeeper v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 394 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2019)31

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Babbitt, 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)18

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 3, 20

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....24

United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Rsrv. in Wyoming, 304 U.S. 111 (1938)25

Walsh v. Centeio, 692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982)35

White v. Univ. of Cal., 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)27

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 15369

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	9
43 U.S.C. §§ 372 <i>et seq.</i>	4
43 U.S.C. § 666.....	2
Act of February 9, 1905, ch. 567, 33 Stat. 714.....	4
ORS 539.130(4)	4

Other Authorities

Treaty between the United States and the Klamath and Moadoc Tribes and Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians, October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707	3
---	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	11
